STATE OF CALIFORNIA

State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission

DOCKET 80-AFC-IC	
DATE JUN 2 4 199	•
RECD. JUL 1 4 1998	

In	the	Matt	er	of:		
		O #1 PROJI		THERM	AL	

Docket No. 80-AFC-1 Order No. 98-0624-1(a) COMMISSION ORDER APPROVING TRANSFER OF LICENSE

Based upon the Petition to Transfer License Pursuant to Title 20, California Code of Regulations section 1769(b) dated June 2, 1998, submitted by the Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) and Calpine Geysers Company, L.P., and the documentation provided therein, the California Energy Commission hereby orders that:

- 1. The SMUDGEO #1 Geothermal Power Project license is transferred to Calpine Geysers Company, L.P. from SMUD, effective on the date that the sale agreement between SMUD and Calpine Geysers Company, L.P. is effective.
- Calpine Geysers Company, L.C. is responsible for compliance with the Conditions of Certification for the SMUDGEO #1 Power Project.

This Order is based in part upon the verified statement of Larry Krumland, Vice President of Calpine Geysers Company, L.P. that Calpine Geysers Company, L.P. understands the Conditions of Certification and agrees to comply with those conditions.

Within seven days of the conclusion of SMUD's business transaction, SMUD shall inform the Commission of the effective date of the license transfer.

DATED: June 24, 1998

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

WILLIAM J. KEESE

Chairman